

No. 21-806

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION  
COUNTY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
YOUTH LAW, THE YOUTH LAW CENTER, THE  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW & ECONOMIC  
JUSTICE, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

POONAM JUNEJA  
BRENDA STAR ADAMS  
BRENDA SHUM  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
YOUTH LAW  
1212 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612

ERIN PALACIOS  
RACHEL MURPHY  
JENNIFER POKEMPNER  
YOUTH LAW CENTER  
832 Folsom Street, #700  
San Francisco, CA 94107

CONSTANCE VAN KLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYLEE SOMMERS-FLANAGAN  
UPPER SEVEN LAW  
1 N. Last Chance Gulch  
Helena, MT 59601  
(406) 306-0330  
cvk@uppersevenlaw.com

GREGORY BASS  
SAIMA AKHTAR  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW &  
ECONOMIC JUSTICE  
50 Broadway, Suite 1500  
New York, NY 10004

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 6

Argument ..... 9

I. The question whether a federal right is enforceable under Section 1983 cannot be faithfully resolved by a bright-line rule against all private enforcement of Spending Clause legislation. .... 9

    A. Section 1983 does not limit future congresses from defining “rights \* \* \* secured by the \* \* \* laws” of the United States. .... 9

    B. The appropriate question is whether a particular substantive statute confers enforcement rights to third-party beneficiaries. .... 15

II. A bright-line rule barring all private enforcement of Spending Clause legislation would upend the vertical and horizontal balances of powers and exacerbate harm suffered by individuals when state actors violate rights secured by federal law. .... 20

    A. When Congress enacts Spending Clause legislation, it operates within the boundaries of this Court’s prior decisions. .... 20

    B. When states elect to participate in federal programs that grant rights enforceable under Section 1983, they knowingly and

voluntarily accept the risk of enforcement actions.....	26
C. Individual enforcement of “rights * * * secured by” Spending Clause legislation is, at times, necessary to give effect to legislation.....	28
Conclusion .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	PAGE(S)
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 329 (2015) .....	18
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) .....	22
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	31
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brewer v. Dyer</i> , 61 Mass. 337 (1851) .....	12
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Cal. State Foster Parent Ass'n v. Wagner</i> , 624 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ...	21
<i>Carson P. ex rel. Foreman v. Heineman</i> , 240 F.R.D. 456 (D. Neb. 2007) .....	33
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 102 Fed. Cl. 61 (Ct. Fed. Claims 2011) .....	19
<i>Castle v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	18

<i>Chamblee v. McKenzie</i> , 31 Ark. 155 (1876).....	11
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979).....	10, 13
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Whitney</i> , 20 A. 322 (Vt. 1889).....	11
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	32
<i>D.O. v. Glisson</i> , 847 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 2017) ...	26
<i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Eddy v. Roberts</i> , 17 Ill. 505 (1856).....	12
<i>Elk v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 70 (Fed. Cl. 2003).....	19
<i>FCC v. AT&amp;T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011) .....	16
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) .	15
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	10
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1879).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) .....	21

<i>Hughes v. Edwards</i> , 22 U.S. 489 (1824) .....	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	15
<i>Lehow v. Simonton</i> , 3 Colo. 346 (1877).....	11
<i>Lloyd's v. Harper</i> (1880), 16 Ch 290 .....	11
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mason v. Hall</i> , 30 Ala. 599 (1857) .....	12
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	16
<i>Morgan v. Overman Silver Mining Co.</i> , 37 Cal. 534 (Cal. 1869) .....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	27
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) .....	15
<i>N.Y. State Citizens' Coal. for Children v. Poole</i> , 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	16
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995).....	21
<i>Parents' League for Effective Autism Servs. v.</i> <i>Jones-Kelley</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 895 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	33

<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 443 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	17, 20
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	14
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>S.R. v. Pa. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 3d 250 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	32
<i>Salazar v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 257 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	32
<i>Selig v. Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 1147 (2007).....	32
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) ...	10
<i>Stewart v. Dutra Constr. Co.</i> , U.S. 481 (2005).....	543 16
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992) .....	14, 24
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022) .....	14
<i>Tomlinson v. Gill</i> (1756), 37 Eng. Rep. 221, 1 Ambl. 330 .....	11

*Tweddle v. Atkinson* (1861),  
121 Eng. Reprint 762, 1 Best & S. 393 ..... 11

*United States v. Bowen*, 100 U.S. 508 (1879) ... 13

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 10

*United States v. Wells*, 519 U.S. 482 (1997) ..... 21

*Warner-Jenkinson Co. v. Hilton Davis Chem.  
Co.*, 520 U.S. 17 (1997) ..... 7

*Westside Mothers v. Olszewski*, 454 F.3d 532  
(6th Cir. 2006)..... 32

*Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) ..... 16

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 671 ..... 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 ..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1396 ..... 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c) ..... 17, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8) ..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 7, 10, 21

viii

Adoption Assistance & Child Welfare Act of  
1980, Pub. L. 96-272, 94 Stat. 500 .....22

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1996, Pub.  
L. No. 104-317, § 309, 110 Stat. 3847 ..... 14

Food and Nutrition Act,  
7 U.S.C. §§ 2011-2036d .....30, 31

Improving America’s Schools Act of 1994  
(Schools Act), Pub. L. No. 103-382, § 555(a),  
108 Stat 4057-4058 (42 U.S.C. 1320a-2) ..... 14

Pub. L. 105-89, § 202 (1997) .....23

Pub. L. No. 115-123, § 50702,  
132 Stat. 132 (2018).....24

Social Security Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L.  
No. 103-432, § 211(a), 108 Stat. 4460  
(42 U.S.C. 1320a-10)..... 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alisha Coleman-Jensen, Matthew P. Rabbitt,  
Christian A. Gregory, and Anita Singh, USDA  
Econ. Res. Serv., *Household Food Security in  
the U.S. in 2021* (September 2022) .....30

Anna D. Johnson & Anna J. Markowitz,  
*Associations Between Household Food  
Insecurity in Early Childhood*, 89 Child  
Development, Issue 2 .....30

Arthur L. Corbin, <i>Contracts for the Benefit of Third Persons</i> , 46 L. Q. Rev. 12 (1930) .....	11
Children’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Factsheet: Long-Term Consequences of Child Abuse &amp; Neglect</i> (April 2019) .....	28
Children’s Health Fund, <i>Unfinished Business: More than 20 Million Children in U.S. Still Lack Sufficient Access to Essential Health Care</i> (November 2016).....	29
Ctr. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>EPSDT—A Guide for States: Coverage in the Medicaid Benefit for Children and Adolescents</i> (2014).....	32
David Sloss, <i>When Do Treaties Create Individually Enforceable Rights?: The Supreme Court Ducks the Issue in Hamdan and Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 45 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 20 (2006) .....	13
E. Jason Baron & Max Gross, Working Paper, <i>Is There a Foster Care-to-Prison Pipeline? Evidence from Quasi-Randomly Assigned Investigators</i> , Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Res. (April 2022) .....	28
Eloise Pasachoff, <i>Agency Enforcement of Spending Clause Statutes: A Defense of the Funding Cut-Off</i> , 123 Yale L. J. 248 (2014).....	25

Greg Duncan et al., *The Importance of Early Childhood Poverty, Social Indicators Research* 108(1) (2012) .....29

Lisa E. Key, *Private Enforcement of Federal Funding Conditions Under § 1983: The Supreme Court’s Failure to Adhere to the Doctrine of Separation of Powers*, 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 283 (1996) .....25

Peter J. Pecora et al., *Improving Family Foster Care: Findings from the Northwest Foster Care Alumni Study* (April 5, 2005) .....29

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 302 ..... 18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 307 .....17

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 313 ...18, 22

Robert S. Adelson, Note, *Third Party Beneficiary & Implied Right of Action Analysis: The Fiction of One Governmental Intent*, 94 Yale L. J. 875 (1985) .....19

S. Rep. No. 96-336, at 1 (1979), as reprinted in 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1448 .....23

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., *Child & Family Servs. Reviews Aggregate Report: Fiscal Years 2015–2018*, iii, 10 (June 5, 2020).....25
